The disclosure requirements in the amendments are intended to assist users of financial
statements in understanding the effects of supplier finance arrangements on an entity’s
liabilities, cash flows and exposure to liquidity risk.

Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

20

4. Summary of material accounting policies (Continued)

4.8. New or revised pronouncements applied for the first time in 2024 (Continued)

As a result of implementing the amendments, the Company provided additional
disclosures about its supplier finance arrangements in Note 19, and restated the
comparative figures for 2023 in the statement of cash flows due to the application of
paragraph 44H - c of CPC 03 (R2), which requires the presentation, in the statement of
cash flows, of the type and effect of non-cash changes of financial liabilities disclosed as
trade accounts payable (agreement). Accordingly, the Company is presenting the trade
accounts payable (agreement) amount in financing activities and disclosing the non-cash
effect in Note 33. This restatement does not change the amount of increase or decrease
in cash and cash equivalents, as shown below:

Originally
presented

Effect of new
practices Restated

Statement of cash flows - 2023 - Individual
Trade accounts payable 1,403,954 12,324,286 13,728,240

Cash flows from operating activities 3,399,570 12,324,286 15,723,856

Payment of trade accounts payable (agreement) (1,444,642) (12,324,286) (13,768,928)

Cash flows used in financing activities (2,939,982) (12,324,286) (15,264,268)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 304,898 - 304,898

Originally
presented

Effect of new
practices Restated

Statement of cash flows - 2023 - Consolidated
Trade accounts payable 1,224,960 12,548,599 13,773,559

Cash flows from operating activities 3,354,622 12,548,599 15,903,221

Payment of trade accounts payable (agreement) (1,444,145) (12,548,599) (13,992,744)

Cash flows used in financing activities (3,032,921) (12,548,599) (15,581,520)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents 173,301 - 173,301

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective,
up to the date of issuance of the Company’s financial statements are described below.
The Company intends to adopt them when they become effective.

 IFRS 18: Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements – In April 2024, the IASB
issued IFRS 18, which replaces IAS 1 (equivalent to CPC 26 (R1) – Presentation of
Financial Statements). IFRS 18 introduces new requirements for presentation within the
statement of profit or loss for the year, including specified totals and subtotals.
Furthermore, entities are required to classify all income and expenses within the

[…]

Currency risk: as at the date of these financial statements, the Company did not have significant
directly traded foreign exchange transactions. However, many products sold by the Company,
especially technology items, are manufactured locally but have various imported components, so
their costs may vary with the exchange rate differences. Therefore, management of “indirect”
currency risk is closely related to commercial management, price and margin of products and is
carried out together with the suppliers, with the objective of not transferring large fluctuations to end
customers.

Interest rate risk: the Company is exposed to floating interest rates linked to the Interbank Deposit
Certificate (CDI), related to financial investments, loans and financing in reais, for which a sensitivity
analysis was carried out, as described below.

As of December 31, 2024, management performed a sensitivity analysis considering a probable
scenario and scenarios with decreases and increases of 25% and 50% in expected interest rates.
The probable scenario, of decrease and increase in interest rates, was measured using future
interest rates published by BM&F BOVESPA and/or BACEN, considering a base rate of CDI at 15%
p.a.

Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

74

32. Financial instruments (Continued)

Considerations about other financial risks (Continued)

The expected effects of finance costs on loans and financing, net of short-term investment yields,
for the next three months are as follows:

 Individual Consolidated

 12/31/2024 12/31/2024

Bank Deposit Certificates - CDB (Note 6) 517,114 1,440,020

Investment funds (Note 6) - 83,915

Cash equivalents 517,114 1,523,935

Marketable securities (Note 7) 272,824 337,894

Total cash equivalents and marketable securities 789,938 1,861,829

B

Loans and financing (Note 21) (4,160,225) (4,582,160)

Net exposure (3,370,287) (2,720,331)

Finance cost related to interest - exposure to CDI 15% 15%

Impact on finance income (costs), net of taxes:
Base scenario – rate of 15.00% p.a. (218,332) (243,467)
Scenario of 25% increase – rate of 18.75% p.a. (272,914) (304,334)
Scenario of 50% increase – rate of 22.50% p.a. (327,497) (365,201)

Scenario of 25% decrease – rate of 11.25% p.a. (163,749) (182,600)
Scenario of 50% decrease – rate of 7.50% p.a. (109,166) (121,734)

33. Statements of cash flows

Changes in statement of financial position accounts that did not impact the Company’s cash flows
are as follows:

 Individual Consolidated

 12/31/2024 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 12/31/2023

Changes in the fair values of financial assets (290) (4,133) (290) (4,133)
Additions – IFRS 16 – Right of use and lease 474,128 461,151 563,537 511,953
Stock option plan - (24,829) - (24,829)
Adjustments – IFRS 09 – fair value 7,872 - 7,872 -
Trade accounts payable (agreement) (a) 12,702,268 12,324,286 13,079,422 12,548,599

(a) As described in Note 4.8, with the adoption of paragraph 44H-c of CPC 03 (R2), which requires the presentation, in the statement of

cash flows, of the type and effect of non-cash changes of financial liabilities disclosed as trade accounts payable (agreement), the
Company is presenting changes in the operating liabilities of trade accounts payable net of the non-cash effect of confirming
transactions.

Financial Statements
December 31, 2024

75

34. Insurance coverage

The Company has insurance contracts with coverage determined by expert advice, taking into
account the nature and degree of risk, at amounts considered sufficient to cover possible losses on